Rule 2.118

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address{es) of
administrator(s)

(b) Insert name and
address of
registered office of
company

{c) Insert date of
appointment
(d) Insert name of

applicant/appointor

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from
administration to dissolution

form 2.35B

Name of Company

Company number

Eaton's Patisserie & Quality Cuisine 6404243
Limited
In the Court case number

Bnistol District Registry
(full name of court)

482

I"'We (a) Robin David Allen
Deloitte LLP

3 Rivergate

Temple Quay

Bristol

BS16GD

Richard Michael Hawes

Deloitte LLP
3 Rwergate
Temple Quay
Bnistol

BS1 6GD

having been appointed administrator(s) of (b) Eaton’'s Patisserie & Quality Cuisine Limited

on (c) 24 February, 2010 by (d) Bristol District Registry

hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 fo the Insolvency Act 1986

apply

We attach a copy of the f[vglirogress report
Signed

Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated 15 August 2011

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact Robin David Atlen

information in the box opposite hut if Deloitte LLP

you do, it will help Companies House to 3 Rivergate

contact you If there i1s a query on the Temple Quay

form Bnistol

The contact information that you give BS16GD

will be visible to searchers of the

public record 0117 9211622
DX Number DX 78170 DX Exchange

16/08/2011
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow, Scotland

'hen you have completed and signed this form, please send It to the
sqistrar of Companies at -
Comr smpanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*AJEGWWQY™




EATON’'S PATISSERIE AND QUALITY CUISINE LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)
(“the Company”}

Court No. 482 of 2010

FINAL PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS
PURSUANT TO RULE 2.110 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986

15 August 2011

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the Creditors for information purposes
The report 1s pnivate and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or gquoted from,
in whole or in part, by Creditors for any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or by
any other person for any purpose whatsoever

Robin David Allen and Richard Michael Hawes were appointed Joint Administrators of Eaton’s Patissene
and Quality Cuisine Limited on 23 February 2010 The affairs, business and property of the Company are
managed by the Joint Admirustrators. The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and
contract without personal liability

All icensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP are licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency
Practitioners

Robin David Allen and Richard Michael Hawes
Deloitte LLP

3 Rivergate

Temple Quay

Bristol

BS1 6GD




CONTENTS Page

1. INTRODUCTION.. .. .. et et e e sttt i e e r o svmrsssssinintiers = s 6 anvssesssness @ aves = o cameessane 2
2. THE ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS.........ccieiiicinninninnisiistissenismmarmasniiasin o os sasseresrsssasssns 3
3. STEPS TAKEN DURING THE ADMINISTRATION. .. ..... . . coeveeeeee e
4. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT AND

ADMINISTRATION OUTCOME .......ccccvienimiiticieinsitisnsasinas sase sse sassararasss 5e s aen aem o0 s . o
5. DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS ......c.coccstmissicssiinmmerinnimnnisiissassnssassinens sos an o sos + ssesssnsnss 8
6. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS........... -9
7.  JOINT ADMINISTRATORS REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES.............. ~10

APPENDICES
1. Statutory information
2. Joint Administrators’ Projected Receipts and Payments account to 23 August 2011

3. Joint Administrators’ tirne costs for the period 24 February 2010 to 31 July 2011

Eaton's Pahssene and Quality Cuisine Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated 15 August 2011




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

“The Act’
“The Rules”

“the Administrators’

“the Company”

“the Directors”
“Deloitte”

“the Bank”
“HIF”

“Ep”

uocn
“‘CID"

" RPO”
“ ROT"

uPPn

“SIP7 (E&W)”

Insolvency Act 1986 {as amended)

Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Roin David Allen and Richard Michael Hawes
Eaton’s Patisserie and Quality Cuisine Limited (in
Administration)

Stephen Thomson and David Page

Deloitte LLP

HSBC Bank Plc

HSBC Invoice Finance (UK) Ltd

The Eaton’s Patissene business operated by the
Company making and selling deserts

The Quality Cuisine business operated by the Company
making and selling starters and main courses
Confidential invoice discounting

The Redundancy Payments Office

Retention of Title

The Prescribed Part of the Company’s net property
subject to s 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986
Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 (England & Wales)

Eaton's Patissene and Qualty Cuisine Limifed — Final progress report to creditors dated 15 August 2011

1




11

1.2

INTRODUCTION

Introduction

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rule 2 110 of the Rules to provide creditors
with a summary of the Administration of the Company

Given the information previously provided to creditors we have not included detailed
background information in respect of the Company and have focused on the progress of the
Administration

In accordance wath Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act, as no meeting of creditors
was held, the Administrators’ remuneration and expenses have been approved by the
secured creditor and preferential creditors, where they have responded to a request to provide
this consent, as a preferential dividend was payable from this Admirustration As no request to
convene a creditors’ meeting was received from creditors the Administrators' Proposals were
deemed approved The Administrators’ Propasals are referred to in more detail at section 2 1
below

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Company 1s attached at Appendix 1

Details of the appointment of the administrators

Robin David Allen and Richard Michael Hawes of Deloitte were appotnted Joint Administrators
of the Company by the Directors of the Company (as detailed at Appendix 1) on 24 February
2010

The Court having conduct of the proceedings i1s the Heigh Court of Justice, Bristol District
Registry under case number 482 of 2010

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Administrators confirm
that they have been authonsed to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them
jointly and severally

Eaton’s Patissene and Quality Cuisine Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated 15 August 2011 2




2. THE ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

2.1 Introduction

As previously reported to creditors, the Administrators concluded that it would not be possible
to restructure the Company's liabilities and rescue the Company as a going concern

Consequently, the Administrators have performed their functions in relation to the Company
with the objective set out in Paragraph 3(1)(b) of Scheduie B1 of the Act, which I1s to achieve a
better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up
(without first being in administration This purpose was achieved through sales of the
businesses operated by the Company together with their associated assets

The Administrators’ proposals in order to achieve this objective, which, as noted in section 1 1
were deemed approved on 1 Apnl 2010 foliowing the expiration of 12 days from the date of
issue af the Administrators’ Report and Proposals in accordance with Rule 2 37 of the Rules
were as follows

1

the Administrators continue to manage the affars and any remaming assets of the
Company and the settlement of all administration expenses,

the Administrators continue with their enquines into the conduct of the directors of the
Company and continue to assist any regulatory authorities with their investigation into the
affairs of the Company,

the Administrators be authonised to agree the claims of the secured, preferential and
unsecured creditors against the Company unless the Administrators conclude, In therr
reasonable opinion, that the Company will have no assets avallable for distnbution,

the Admiristrators be authornised to distnbute funds to the secured and preferental
creditors as and when claims are agreed and funds permit and, in relation to distnibutions
to unsecured creditors, If the Court gives permission following an appropriate application,

that, in the event the creditors of the Company so determine at a meeting of creditors
summoned by the Administrators following an appropnate request by the creditors, a
Creditors Committee be appointed In respect of the Company comprising not more than
five and not less than three creditors of the Company,

that the Creditors' Committee, If one 1s appointed, shall be asked to agree that the
Administrators’ fees be fixed by reference to the time given in attending to matters ansing
in the Administration, and asked to agree the Administrators’ expenses

that, if a Creditors’ Committee 1s not appointed, the secured and preferential creditors of
the Company shall be asked to agree the Administrators' fees, In accordance with Rule
2 106(5AXa), by reference to the time given in attending to matters ansing in the
Administration and that the Admimstrators’ expenses for muleage be calculated by
reference to mileage properly incurred by the Administrators and their staff in attending to
matters ansing in the Administration, at the prevaiing standard mileage rate used by
Deloitte LLP at the time when the mileage s incurred (presently up to 40p per mile},

that, following the realisation of assets and resolution of all matters n the Administration,
and as quickly and efficiently as is reasonably practicable, the Admimistrators implement
the most cost effective steps to formally conclude the Administration This may include
the distribution of funds to unsecured creditors (provided Court permission 1s obtained)
and then the dissolution of the Company or alternatively, seeking to put the Company
into Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation (“CVL") or Compulsory Liquidation, depending on
which option will result in a better realisation for creditors,

Eaton’s Patissene and Quahty Cuisine Limited — Final progress report to creditors dafed 15 August 2011 3




9 that, if the Company were to be placed into CVL, the Administrators propose to be
appointed Liquidators and any Creditors’ Committee appointed will become a Liquidation
Committee pursuant to R4 174 of the Rules As per paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of
the Act and R2 117 (3) of the Rules, the creditors may nominate a different person to be
Ligquidator(s) provided the nomination 1s made before the proposals are approved by
creditors For the purposes of s231 of the Act the Liquidators will each be authonised to
carry out all functions, duties and powers either jointly or severally

10 n the absence of Creditors’ Committees, the secured and preferential creditors of the
Company agree that the Administrators be discharged from liability per paragraphs 98

and 99 of Schedule B1 of the Act immediately upon the Administrators’ filing their final
report to creditors and vacating office

2.2 Achievement of the approved proposals

We have summarised below the outcome in respect of each of the approved proposals

Proposal Current status

1 The Administrators have finalised the realisation of the assets and settled
the Administration expenses

2 The Administrators submitted their report on the conduct of the
Company’s affairs and the Directors to the Department for Business,
Innovation and Skills on 23 August 2010

3 84 The Administrators have agreed the secured creditor's claim, and have
made distributions totalling £59,532 and £9,157 under the Bank’s fixed
and floating charge security respectively

The Administrators have agreed the preferential creditor's claims, and
have made a final distribution totalling £34,372

Realisations made during the Administration are not sufficient to enable a
distnbution to unsecured creditors

5 &6 No meeting was requested by creditors, and no Creditors’ Committee was
appointed
7 The secured and preferential creditors have approved the Administrators’

fees The Administrators have drawn total fees of £73,475

8 -10 The Admirustrators have taken steps to dissolve the Company following
final distnbutions to the Company’s secured and preferential creditors

The Administrators will be discharged from hability upon the filing of this
report at Companies House

Further information in respect of the final outcome of the Admunistration is contained in the
following sections of this report

Eaton’s Patissene and Quality Cuisine Limufed — Final progress report to creditors dated 15 August 2011 4




3.1

3.2

STEPS TAKEN DURING THE ADMINISTRATION

Sale of business

Following appointment, the Adminsstrators conducted a review of the Company's short term
production schedule, with a view to ascertaining whether it would be possible to continue the
trading operations This review indicated that although some immediate production could be
completed against customer order, the majonty of short-term planned production was for
stock and would not generate immediate revenue

For trading to continue, access to funding would be required 1n order to pay employees and
suppliers, many of whom had put the Company on “stop” As a further consideration, it was
not clear that continuing to trade would be likely to generate any significant premium in the
value of the assets over their break-up value

In the light of these factors the Administrators decided to cease trading and to make the
employees redundant

The Administrators were advised that the Company’s competitors would be likely to respond
to the administration by targeting the customer base Accordingly it was not deemed
appropnate to conduct a full exercise of researching and tdentifying potential interested
parties, as this would be likely to take up too much time

The Administrators were approached by a number of parties interested in purchasing the
Company’s two businesses, Eaton's Patisserie “EP" a cake and pudding producer and Quality
Cusine “QC" a savoury food producer Negotiations were undertaken with a view to
achieving a swift sale of the businesses in order that trading might be re-started with a
minimum of disruption to customers

Golndustry (UK} Ltd was instructed by the Administrators to carry out a valuation of the
Company’s assets on both a going concern and break-up basis

On 6 March 2010, agreements were signed for the purchase of the business and assets of EP
and QC by Eaton's Patissene Limited and Quality Cuising (South West) Limited respectively

The Administrators realised the following sums in respect of the sale of the business and
assets of EP and QC

s Goodwill £104,681
o Stock £74,282
¢ Plant and equipment £14,500
» Licence fees £13,356

A further £500 was subsequently realised for residual stock

Debtors

The Company's book debts were not included within the business sales The debtor ledger
totalled some £148,000 at the date of Administration Subsequent invoicing cammed out during
the Admimistration raised the total debtors to approximately £167,000

Prior to the Administration these had been subject to a Confidential Invoice Discount
agreement with HIF  Followtng the Administration HIF decided to collect the debts in-house

HIF collected sufficient funds to repay their debt of ¢ £105,000 in full and subsequently re-
assigned the outstanding balance of book debts of to the Administrators

Eaton's Patissene and Quality Cusine Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated 15 August 2011 5




3.3

34

The Administrators were aware that a significant portion of the £62k of re-assigned book
debts were disputed and therefore the Administrators engaged Davis Gregory, a firm of
sohcitors experienced in debtor collection work, to collect the remaining debtor balances

As shown at Appendix 2, the Administrators have collected book debts totalling £30,225
during the period of the Administration

The Administrators and Davis Gregory established that the ¢ £30k of the outstanding book
debt ledger was disputed and subsequently carried out a review of the disputed debts in order
to ascertain the potential for further recovenes Given the costs of continuing to collect the
disputed book debts and the low likelihood of recovery, the Administrators were advised that
continuing to pursue the remaiming disputed book debts would not improve the overall
outcome for the Company's Creditors as a whole

Investigations

As part of the Administrators’ statutory duties, an investigation into the conduct of the
Company Directors was completed

In this regard, a confidential report was submitted to The Insolvency Service on 23 August
2010

EU regulations

As stated in the Administration Order in respect of the Company, Council Regulation (EU) No
1346/2000 apphlies and these are the main proceedings as defined \n Article 3(1) of that
regulation

Eafon’s Patissene and Quahty Cuisine Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated 15 August 2011 6




41

4.2

43

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT AND
ADMINISTRATION OUTCOME

Introduction

Attached at Appendix 2 1s a Receipts and Payments account covering the penod from 23
February 2010 to 15 August 2011, in accordance with SIP7 (E&W)

In this section, we have summansed the main asset realisations duning the Admimistration
Asset realisations
In the penod since the Admuristrators’ last progress report dated 21 March 2011, the

Administrators have collected a further £319 of the Company’s book debts, bringing total book
debt realisations to £30,255

The Administrators have received bank interest of £115 in the penod

Qutcome for creditors

The outcome for the varnious classes of creditors 1s reviewed at section 5 below

Eaton’'s Patissene and Quality Cuisine Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated 15 August 2011 7




5. DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

51 Secured creditors

At the start of the Administration, the amounts owed to the secured creditors were as follows

£'000
HSBC Bank Plc 830
HSBC Invoice Finance {UK) Ltd 96
Total 926

Distributions totalling £59,532 and £3,157 have been made to the Bank under its fixed charge
and floating charge secuniy respectively The Bank has suffered a shortfall of circa £761k n
respect of lending provided to the Company

As descnbed in section 3 2, HIF were able to recover sufficient funds to repay in full the
amount owed to them, together with their collection charges totalling £8,727

5.2 Preferential creditors

The directors’ statement of affairs estimated the preferential claims at £29,000

The Administrators have made a distnibution of 100p / £ totalling £34,372 to the Company’s
preferential creditors

53 Prescribed Part

Under section 176A of the Act, the Administrators are required to make a prescribed part of
the Company's net property available to the unsecured creditors Net property 1s defined as
the net realisations, after payment in full of the Administration costs and the preferential
creditors, which would otherwise be avallable to the holders of floating charge security over
the Company's assets

On the basis of the monies received, the Company's net property 1s below £10,000, and
hence there are no monies available to make a distnbution under the prescribed part

54 Unsecured creditors

Unsecured claims, excluding the above noted shortfall to the Bank, were estimated at £1 1
mullion in the statement of affairs

As noted above, there are insufficient funds to generate any prescnbed part to be made
available to unsecured creditors Therefore there are no funds avalable to enable a
distnbution to the Company’s unsecured creditors

Eaton's Patissene and Quahty Cuisine Lirrtted — Final progress report to creditors dated 15 August 2011 8




61

6.2

6.3

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Extensions to original period of appointment

Under the provisions of the Act all Admimistrations automatically come to an end after one
year, unless an extension 1s granted by the Court or with the consent of the creditors

The Administrators called a meeting of creditors on 11 February 2011 to seek the consent of
the secured and preferential creditors to an extension of six months to 23 August 2011

This extension was required to allow the Administrators time to
+ Conclude the recovery of the book debts,

» Determine the final amount of preferential creditor clams and take steps to declare a
distribution to preferential creditors, and

+ Finalise the VAT and corporation tax position for the Administration

On 11 February 2011 the secured and preferential creditors of the Company approved the
proposed extension to the Administration for a penod of six months to 23 August 2011

Exit and Administrators’ discharge

As there are no monies to be distnbuted to the unsecured creditors the Administrators have
taken steps to dissolve the Company

The Adrministrators have taken the necessary steps to bring the Administration to a close
through the filng of form 2 35B, providing notice of the move from Administration to
dissolution The Administration will cease upon the filing of form 2 35B at Companies House

As outlined at proposals 10 at section 2 1, the Administrators will be discharged from liability
In respect of any action of theirs as Admtnistrators upon vacating office

SIP 13 - Transactions with connected parties

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice Number 13, we confirm that there have
been no transactions with connected parties durning the Administration or in two years prior to
our appointment

Eaton’s Pahissene and Quality Cursine Lirted — Final progress report to creditors dated 15 August 2011 9




7. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

71 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

There were no funds available to the unsecured creditors other than by virtue of Section
176A(2){a) of the Act, therefore, fixing of the Administrators’ remuneration was approved in
accordance with Rule 2 106 of the Rules, which i1s outlined as follows

. Where the Administrators have made a statement under Paragraph 52(1)(b) of
Schedule B1 of the Act the Administrators’ remuneration may be fixed by the approval
of

- each secured creditor, or

- if the Administrators intend to make a distnbution to preferential creditors, with
the approval of each secured creditor and 50% of preferential creditors who
respond to an invitation to consider approval

The Administrators have drawn total fees of £73,475 during the Administration

To 31 July 2011 the time spent and costs ansing since their appointment total 556 hours and
£195,232 respectively, which equates to an average charge out rate of £350 The
Administrators’ time costs for the Administration are detalled at Appendix 3

The work has been categonsed into the following task headings and sub categories

. Administration and planning includes case planning, case set-up, notification of
appointment, maintenance of our case files and insolvency case record, statutory
reporting, compliance, cashtenng and accounting

. Investigations includes investigating the companies affairs and in particular any
antecedent transactions and also reporting on the conduct of its directors

° Realisation of assets includes identifying, securing and insuring assets, sale of
business, transition of contracts, property 1ssues, disposal of stocks, collection of
debts, realisation of other fixed assets and VAT and taxation matters

. Trading includes planning, identifying strategy, preparation of trading forecasts,
monitoning of performance against the forecasts, managing operations, dealing with
supplier and landlord 1ssues to ensure continuity of operations, accounting and
employees (Including pensions and other staff benefits)

. Creditors includes set-up of creditor records, creditor communications, preferential
claims, unsecured claims, secured and employee claims

' Case specific matters includes time spent in respect of VAT and Corporation Tax
affairs

*A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Remuneration” 1s available for download at

http /f'www 13 orq uk/media/documents/publications/professional/Guide to Administrators Fe

es pdf

Should you require a paper copy, please send your request in wnting to the Administrators at
the address on the front of this report and this will be provided to you at no cost

Eaton’s Patissene and Quality Cuisine Limited - Final progress report to creditors dated 15 August 2011 10




7.2

7.3

Expenses

The Administrators’ direct expenses in the Administration were as follows

Nature of dishursement Total
(£)

Statutory bonding 1,153 46
Mileage 2170
Stationary / postage 85 11
Closure of trading costs 258 00
Parking 3100
Total 1,549 27

The Administrators have drawn the above noted disbursements No expenses have been
incurred In the period since the Admunistrators last report

Note that Deloitte policy 1s to seek approval of both Category 1 and 2 disbursements and
therefore there 1s no need to distinguish between the two Disclosure 1s required where we
have incurred Category 2 expenses such as mileage and internal copying

Mileage I1s calculated at the prevailing standard mileage rate of up to 45p used by Deloitte at the
time when the mileage is incurred

Charge out rates

The range of charge out rates for the separate categories of staff s summansed below
Manager rates include all grades of assistant manager

Grade 2010 £/per hour 2011 £/per hour
PartnersiDirectors 535to 895 56010 895
Managers 265 to 640 280t0 670
Asststants and Support Staff 165 to 265 175to 280

The above bands are specific to the Restructuring Services department partners and staff In
certain circumstances the use of specialists from other Deloitte departments such as Tax/VAT,
Corporate Finance or Drivers Jonas Deloitte may be required on the case These departments
may charge rates that fall outside the Restructuning Services department bands quoted above
so, where such specialists have performed work on the case, average rates may also fall
outside the Restructuring Services department bands

All partners and technical staff (iIncluding cashiers) assigned to the case recorded their time
spent working on the case on a computensed time recording system Time spent by secretanal
staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The appropnate staff
have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon their senionty and
expenence, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial value of the
assets being realised and/or claims agreed

With effect from 1 January 2011, charge out rates were increased by an average 5% and the
charge out rate bandings have been amended, where applicable, to reflect this change

Eaton's Palissene and Qualty Cuwisine Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated 15 August 2011 1"




74 Other professional costs

As previously advised, Osborne Clarke were instructed by the Administrators to advise on
appropnate legal matters In addition, Golndustry (UK) Ltd, a firm of chattel agents, were
instructed by the Administrators to undertake inventories and valuations of stock, plant and

equipment, fixtures and fithngs and cther chattel assets where appropnate

As you are aware, the Administrators instructed Davis Gregory to assist with the collection of

the remaining debtor balances Therr fees are based on a commission rate of 15% of the
collections that they are able to make

The professional costs to date are summansed in the table below All professional costs are

reviewed and analysed before payment 1s approved

NET (£) VAT (£) TOTAL (£)
Osborne Clarke 14,026 81 2,973 96 17,000 77
Golndustry (UK) 2,871 00 609 00 3,480 00
Davis Gregory 3,883 45 747 81 463126
Total 20,78126 | 4,33077 2511203

Eaton’s Patissene and Quality Cutsine Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated 15 August 2011

12




APPENDIX 1
PAGE 1 OF 1

EATON’S PATISSERIE AND QUALITY CUISINE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name

Previous Names

Eaton’s Patissene and Qualhty Cuisine Limited

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference
Date of Appointment

Joint Administrators

Registered office Address

Company Number
Incarporation Date
Company Secretary
Bankers

Auditors
Appointment by

Directors at date of
Appointment

Directors’ Shareholdings

In Administration
Bristol District Registry
482 of 2010

24 February 2010

Robin Allen and Richard Hawes
Deloitte LLP

3 Rivergate

Temple Quay

Bnistol

BS1 6GD

Rocklands Industrial Estates
Kingsteignton

Newton Abbott

TQ12 3HX

06404243

19 October 2007
S | Thomson
HSBC Bank Plc
N/A

The Directors of the Company
S| Thomson
The OId Mill
The Green

Old Coleford
Bath

BA3 5LY

D R Page

30 Shire Way
Westbury

BA13 3GF

S | Thomson 100%

Eaton’s Patissene and Quality Cuisine Limwted — Final progress report to creditors dated 15 August 2011




APPENDIX 2
PAGE 1 OF 1

EATON'S PATISSERIE AND QUALITY CUISINE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROJECTED RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT TO 23

AUGUST 2011

Receipts

Surplus recovenies on book debts
Goodwill

Stock

Plant & equipment and office furniture
ticence fees

Prepayments

Payment recelved tn error

Interest

Payments

Distributton to fixed chargeholder
Distribution to floating chargeholder
Distnbution to preferential creditors
‘Warehousing charges
Administrators' fees

Administrators' expenses

tegal fees

Agents' fees

Insurance

Rent

Heat and light

Repayment of funds received in error
Consultancy Fee

Debt Collection Fee

Statutory advertising

Specific Bond

Bank charges

Cerporation Tax

Irrecoverable VAT

Postage & Redlirection

Balance in hand

Made up as follows

Funds on interest-bearing account
Net VAT recoverable

Directors’ 24 February 2011 Projected to Total to
statement to 23 August 2011 23 August 2011
of affairs 16 August 2011

£ £ £ £

50,143 319 - 30,255
67,000 - - 104,681
100,000 - - 74,819
30,000 - - 14,500
- - - 13,356

2,000 - - 1,155

- - - 1,557

115 - 485

243,143 434 - 240,852
4,532 - 59,532

9,157 - 9,157

34,372 - 34,372

- - 21,112

19,238 - 73,475

1,281 - 1,281

198 - 17,001

- - 3,480

- 106

- - 12,701

- 548

- - 1,557

- - B892

3,681 - 4,135

- - 315

258 - 258

40 - 95

119 - 119

702 - 702

10 - 10

73,588 - 240,852

Eaton's Patissene and Quality Cursine Limited — Final progress report to creditors dated 15 August 2011




L10Z Isnbny ¢4 pajep sioypaio o} podal ssaubosd feurd — pajiury susing Ajent) pue auessied sucjes

[6Lvivel | [ 31va 0L NMYHA §334 TYLOL |
[ §91CT'66L 65 8SS 0v 666'9L  ¥C 06 SIszT'skl 09 BLY 0G 900'6Z  S9 6F 180D % SHNOH TV.LOL
I5C 06_059'01 v LY 06901'C  POOL 0066L'r OV Ol 00 S¥. 03
T3 06 059'04 Wiy 06 90L'G #0 0F p066LY Q¥ O} 00 5¥L 0g 1 LVA pue xe)
IPNPRUL SINER SN0
Z8E 61 693°b 09 I8l 06 799°L 056 SZ6YP'SS SR ISL 0O VSSFE SLSZ
85¢ Gl 668'1Z 56 1L 05 239') 056 218% SvEm 00 02¢ £ 009 panaasuy)
111 4 05 656'1LE 08 6% - - 05 ¥Z6°0Z 08 05 006E0'EL 0061 peinsasg
(4% 00229y cor - - 00EZS P DBEL 00 66 510 jenuBiejaly
e 05 ¥B1'L 08 ST - - 05 ¥81 L 0852 - - saakopdwy
SIOYPAID
133 00000°¢9 06181 05 2069 00 OF 05251°9% 06 0f1 00 0L6'6 00 /1
[ 06 651 Lo - - 05 661 0£ 0 - - qassy Auod pig
Siv G0 108'6Z 0829 - - 00 Li8°6L  0BSY 00DEE6 004 £1055Y [ s30U{SNg Jo BIUS
(W74 05 'L 05 17 - - 05 Ly¥ L 05 42 - - op1L Jo uopusiey
8y 00 1187 ors - - [ RRE4 ors - - proyosea pue pjoyee)d - Auedoig
S92 oo szt [+ 114 - - 0052E ) 00 s - - sap{yaA pue sBumy4 pus saumxyy quawdinb] pue Jueld
%Y 00 5I8'T 0f 3 - - 00582 0£9 - - (woa1s 6 8) nessy 1900
Fivd 00 $60°'64 0908 0§ 205'9 00 OF os48L'ZL  o30p - - f1qaQ ¥00g
8)088Y JO uones|jesy
08¢ 06 8687 0624 - . 05858 06Tl -
08t 05 868"y 06 21 - - 05868% 062t - - epeJ) 0) Bujses) pue Bujpaiy
Suipes]
¥8Z 0C 101'8 05 8z - 051018 0682 - -
[T 00 ¥65'E 0311 - - Q0 ¥65 € 09 4L - - Pnpuo) srapellg uo srodey
192 05 Cis'y 0691 . - 05 Ei5'p 06 94 - - suonebinseau)
guopebpseau|
89€ 00 606'9  GZ 001 QS ZTLT 0304 00 60F'0f G678 eSLIE 059
a6¢ Q0 L5r'9 oL e - - 00 L57'a QL8 - {(messy Buynses ‘Juaunujoddy jo uopeoypoN 6 a) suendy [wYI
$9¢ 006GVI0T 0695 0§ 29E ¢ ors 05992'68  SZS¥ 00029 € 529 enso|) pue wowsbruel ‘vaisiaaedng ase
S8t 00 601'6 sz st 00 09€ & ov s 05161 8 09 64 5 454 520 bug4 Asoarpuig pue Gujseiuse)
Bujuue|d pue uopENSIUIWPY
Glee) Glwso) | wnoy (Mwod T wnoy (Bwo3 [ wmnoy Glwo) | wmmoy . . : .
¥ B
19y Ainoy R s C - Y A T
aBassay W01 uoddng'y quuissy weivvey wopeng g welhteg™ | W O S TN -
LLOZ ATINC LE OL 01L0Z AHYNHE3S $Z AOIN3d IHL 04 S1S0D JNIL .SHOLVHISININGY LNIOr
NOILVMLSININGY NI — a3Linim INISIND ALNYND ANV J143SSILvd SINOLV3
I Jo | abed

£ XION3ddV




